View metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.uk brought to you by ;{ CORE

provided by Universiti Teknologi MARA Institutional Repository

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
CAWANGAN PULAU PINANG

REFLECTION PERFORMANCE OF
TRUNCATED PYRAMIDAL AND
TRUNCATED WEDGE MICROWAVE
ABSORBER USING BIOMASS
MATERIAL

NUR IZZATUL SOLEHAH AMRAN

BACHELOR OF ENGINEERING (HONYS)
ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC
ENGINEERING

July 2018


https://core.ac.uk/display/362645784?utm_source=pdf&utm_medium=banner&utm_campaign=pdf-decoration-v1

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations
of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless

otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work.

I, hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and

Regulations, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and

research.

Name of Student : Nur lzzatul Solehah Binti Amran

Student 1.D. No. ;2015884662

Programme : EE200 - BACHELOR OF ENGINEERING (HONS.)
ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC
ENGINEERING- EE200

Faculty . Electrical Engineering

Thesis :  Reflection Performance of Truncated Pyramidal and

Truncated Wedge Microwave Absorber using

Biomass Material

Signature of Student PSRN
Date : July 2018



ABSTRACT

Microwave Absorber has been widely used in telecommunication equipment as it can
prevent unwanted radiation and electromagnetic interference. This work presents that
the shape of the absorber affects the performance of the microwave absorber. Other than
that, one of the main purposes of this project is to study the reflection performance of
the truncated pyramidal and the truncated wedge microwave absorber in the range of
frequency between 1 GHz to 12 GHz. The proposed biomass material to develop in
these absorbers is Sawdust Activated Carbon and Bamboo Charcoal. There are four
fabricated samples of the microwave absorber. The Dielectric Measurement method
was used to determine the value of epsilon in the proposed material, which is important
to consider it in the simulation. This simulation using CST Microwave Studio Suite, act
as the expected result, to predict the reflection performance of these proposed absorbers.
Then, the fabricated absorbers were tested by signal at many different incident angles
to, which use the Free Space Arch Reflectivity method. The exact performance of these
absorbers is shown that the highest reflection performance is -78.3552 dB at a frequency
of 4.325 GHz, during the measurement of the incident angle at O degree. Meanwhile,
the lowest recorded reflectivity value is -0.2411 dB at a frequency of 1.245 GHz, which
happen due to the signal incident angle at 60 degree.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, 1 wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my degree and
for completing this long and challenging journey successfully.

I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my project supervisor, Madam Norhayati
Mohamad Noor from the Faculty of Electrical Engineering, Universiti Teknologi
MARA (UiTM), for her support, confidence, and guidance towards completing this
thesis.

| would like to express the greatest thankfulness to Tuan Haji Hasnain Abdullah, my
co-supervisor who has given advice and suggestion that contributed to the aspect of
microwave description throughout the completion of this project. 1 would also like to
thank him for his support in the further evaluation of the microwave reflectivity
measurement.

Besides, | would like to express my deepest gratitude and appreciation to Mr. Soufee, a
technician at 2.05 Microwave Lab for the time spent in supervising the measurement,
to Miss Shahirah for her assistance in analyzing the measurement result, to all my
friends, and my family for their moral support in completing this assignment.



TABLE OF CONTENT

Page
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION I
ABSTRACT i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iii
TABLE OF CONTENT iv
LIST OF TABLES Vi
LIST OF FIGURES vii
LIST OF SYMBOLS viii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS IX
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 1
1.1  Research Background 1
1.2 Problem Statement 3
1.3 Significance of Study 3
1.4 Scope of Works 4
1.5  Objectives 5
1.6 Thesis Objective and Organization 5
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW 7
2.1  Overview 7
2.2 Microwave Absorber 7
2.3 Dielectric Properties 9
2.4 Anechoic Chamber 10
2.5  Biomass Material 11
2.6 Radar Absorbing Material (RAM) 12
2.7  Radio Frequency Absorber 14
2.8  Radiation 14
CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY 15
3.1  Overview 15



3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5

Absorber Design

Materials of Absorber

Dielectric Measurement

Simulation

Free Space Arch Reflectivity Measurement

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2

4.3

Overview

Simulation Result

4.2.1 Reflection Performance of the All Samples

Measurement Result

43.1
43.2
4.3.3
434
4.3.5

Reflection Performance at O Degree

Reflection Performance at 15 Degree
Reflection Performance at 30 Degree
Reflection Performance at 45 Degree

Reflection Performance at 60 Degree

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION

5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Future Work
REFERENCES

18
20
22
22
23

24
24
24
25
28
29
32
34
36
38

40
40
41

43



