UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA CAWANGAN PULAU PINANG

REFLECTION PERFORMANCE OF TRUNCATED PYRAMIDAL AND TRUNCATED WEDGE MICROWAVE ABSORBER USING BIOMASS MATERIAL

NUR IZZATUL SOLEHAH AMRAN

BACHELOR OF ENGINEERING (HONS) ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING

July 2018

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student	:	Nur Izzatul Solehah Binti Amran
Student I.D. No.	:	2015884662
Programme		EE200 - BACHELOR OF ENGINEERING (HONS.)
		ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC
		ENGINEERING-EE200
Faculty	:	Electrical Engineering
Thesis :		Reflection Performance of Truncated Pyramidal and
		Truncated Wedge Microwave Absorber using
		Biomass Material
Signature of Student	:	
Date	:	July 2018

ABSTRACT

Microwave Absorber has been widely used in telecommunication equipment as it can prevent unwanted radiation and electromagnetic interference. This work presents that the shape of the absorber affects the performance of the microwave absorber. Other than that, one of the main purposes of this project is to study the reflection performance of the truncated pyramidal and the truncated wedge microwave absorber in the range of frequency between 1 GHz to 12 GHz. The proposed biomass material to develop in these absorbers is Sawdust Activated Carbon and Bamboo Charcoal. There are four fabricated samples of the microwave absorber. The Dielectric Measurement method was used to determine the value of epsilon in the proposed material, which is important to consider it in the simulation. This simulation using CST Microwave Studio Suite, act as the expected result, to predict the reflection performance of these proposed absorbers. Then, the fabricated absorbers were tested by signal at many different incident angles to, which use the Free Space Arch Reflectivity method. The exact performance of these absorbers is shown that the highest reflection performance is -78.3552 dB at a frequency of 4.325 GHz, during the measurement of the incident angle at 0 degree. Meanwhile, the lowest recorded reflectivity value is -0.2411 dB at a frequency of 1.245 GHz, which happen due to the signal incident angle at 60 degree.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my degree and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully.

I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my project supervisor, Madam Norhayati Mohamad Noor from the Faculty of Electrical Engineering, Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM), for her support, confidence, and guidance towards completing this thesis.

I would like to express the greatest thankfulness to Tuan Haji Hasnain Abdullah, my co-supervisor who has given advice and suggestion that contributed to the aspect of microwave description throughout the completion of this project. I would also like to thank him for his support in the further evaluation of the microwave reflectivity measurement.

Besides, I would like to express my deepest gratitude and appreciation to Mr. Soufee, a technician at 2.05 Microwave Lab for the time spent in supervising the measurement, to Miss Shahirah for her assistance in analyzing the measurement result, to all my friends, and my family for their moral support in completing this assignment.

TABLE OF CONTENT

AUTI	i	
ABST	ii	
ACK	iii	
TABI	LE OF CONTENT	iv
LIST	OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES		vii
LIST	OF SYMBOLS	viii
LIST	OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix
CHA	PTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Research Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Significance of Study	3
1.4	Scope of Works	4
1.5	Objectives	5
1.6	Thesis Objective and Organization	5
CHA	PTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	7
2.1	Overview	7
2.2	Microwave Absorber	7
2.3	Dielectric Properties	9
2.4	Anechoic Chamber	10
2.5	Biomass Material	11
2.6	Radar Absorbing Material (RAM)	12
2.7	Radio Frequency Absorber	14
2.8	Radiation	14
CHA	PTER 3 METHODOLOGY	15
3.1	Overview	15

3.1	Absor	18			
3.2	Mater	Materials of Absorber			
3.3	Dieleo	ctric Measurement	22		
3.4	Simul	Simulation			
3.5	Free S	Free Space Arch Reflectivity Measurement			
CHA	APTER 4	4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION	24		
4.1	Overv	view	24		
4.2	Simul	Simulation Result			
	4.2.1	Reflection Performance of the All Samples	25		
4.3	Measu	Measurement Result			
	4.3.1	Reflection Performance at 0 Degree	29		
	4.3.2	Reflection Performance at 15 Degree	32		
	4.3.3	Reflection Performance at 30 Degree	34		
	4.3.4	Reflection Performance at 45 Degree	36		
	4.3.5	Reflection Performance at 60 Degree	38		
СНА	APTER :	5 CONCLUSION	40		

5.1	Conclusion	40
5.2	Future Work	41

REFERENCES

43